6.2 Contract Time. The term “Contract Time” is defined as the total number of days between the date of the Notice 
to Proceed with Construction and the date on which Substantial Completion of all Work must be completed by the 
Contractor. The Contract Time shall be: Three Hundred and Sixty-Five (365) Calendar Days.

6.3 Final Completion.  Final Completion of the Work occurs following Substantial Completion when all punch 
list items are completed and the Contractor has provided the City with a Final Lien release Form (which may be 
contingent upon receipt of Final Payment, in the form of Exhibit G).

[...]

difference changes the total original Contract value by more than five percent (5%), an 
equitable adjustment in the Contract Amount may be made by Change Order. The equitable 
adjustment shall be based upon any increase or decrease in cost due solely to the variation 
above one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) or below seventy-five percent (75%) of the 
estimated quantity. If the quantity variation is such as to cause an increase in the time 
necessary for completing the Work, the Contractor may request, in writing, an extension 
of time in accordance with GC 1105.